December 27th, 2021 - Public Hearing

PUBLIC HEARING: Supervisor Brenda Adams opened the Public Hearing at 7:00 p.m. Town Clerk, Charlotte Cowan, read the Public Notice:

PLEASE take notice that the Canaan Town Board will hold a Public Hearing on December 27th, 2021 on the proposed Local Law #1 of the year 2021. Adopting and considering oping out of certain provisions of the New York State Marijuana Regulation and Taxation Act at 7:00 p.m. at the Canaan Town Hall, 1647 County Route 5, Canaan, New York 12029.

PRESENT: Supervisor Brenda Adams

Councilperson Alan Miller Councilperson Brenda Adams Councilperson Terese Platten Councilperson David Patzwahl

AUDIENCE:

Supervisor Brenda Adams said that the Local Law #1 for the year 2021 concerns the opt-out or outing in to have an adult-use on -site cannabis consumption sites to locate within the Town of Canaan as authorized under Article 4 of the Marijuana Regulation and Taxation Act, or to also allow a consumption sites in the town.

Susanne Pemrick spoke against the Local Law #1 for the year 2021.

All persons desiring to be heard, having been heard, the Hearing was closed at 7:22 p.m.

A motion was made by Councilperson Alan Miller, seconded by Councilperson Ginny Nightingale, to close the hearing at 7:22 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Charlotte L. Cowan, MMC/RMC

Canaan Town Clerk

Supervisor Brenda Adams opened the end of the year meeting at 7:23 p.m. with the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag and a moment of silence.

Supervisor Brenda Adams presented the resolutions.

Resolution #78 – Cannabis opt-in or out of Local Law #1 of the year 2021. Councilperson David Patzwahl, made a motion, seconded by Councilperson Alan Miller, to opt-out of allowing adultuse on-site cannabis consumption sites to locate within the Town of Canaan as authorized under Article 4 of the Marijuana Regulation and Taxation Act. 5-ayes

Supervisor Brenda Adams – yes;

Councilperson David Patzwahl -yes;

Councilperson Alan Miller – yes;

Councilperson Ginny Nightingale – yes; and

Councilperson Terese Platten – yes.

Resolution #79 – Budget Adjustments

5-ayes

Supervisor Brenda Adams – yes;

Councilperson David Patzwahl -yes;

Councilperson Alan Miller – yes;

Councilperson Ginny Nightingale – yes; and Councilperson Terese Platten – yes.

Resolution #80 - Interfund Transfer

5-ayes

Supervisor Brenda Adams – yes;

Councilperson David Patzwahl -yes;

Councilperson Alan Miller – yes;

Councilperson Ginny Nightingale - yes; and

Councilperson Terese Platten – yes.

Adjournment: Councilperson David Patzwahl made a motion, seconded by Councilperson

Ginny Nightingale, to adjourn the meeting at 7:30 p.m. 5-ayes

Supervisor Brenda Adams – yes;

Councilperson David Patzwahl -yes;

Councilperson Alan Miller – yes;

Councilperson Ginny Nightingale – yes; and

Councilperson Terese Platten – yes.

Respectfully submitted,

Charlotte Cowan, RMC/MMC Canaan Town Clerk/Tax Collector